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FIRST AMENDMENT TO WATER AND SEWER AGREEMENT 

THIS First Amendment to the Water and Sewer Agreement dated March 14, 2023, by and between 
the HERNANDO COUNTY WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT ("HERNANDO" or "DISTRICT"), and CABOT CITRUS 
OPCO LLC ("DEVELOPER"), is entered into on this ~ \aay of C)t.,\-o"p(..«- , 2025 and the parties agree 

as follows: 

1. DEVELOPER is selling appro:<imately 330 acres of property to the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection ("FDEP"), and the boundary of the Water and Sewer Agreement must be 

amended to reflect the new boundary. 

2. Exhibit A to the Water and Sewer Agreement dated March 1, 2023, and recorded in O.R. 
Book 4279, Page 1274, public records of Hernando County, Florida is amended and substituted with 
Exhibit A attached hereto. 

3. If the Closing between DEVELOPER and FDEP does not occur by December 1, 2025, this 
First Amendment shall be null and void . 

4. After the Closing between DEVELOPER and FDEP occurs, this First Amendment shall be 
recorded at DEVELOPER's expense in the Official Records of Hernando County, Florida . 

S. All other terms in the Agreement are reaffirmed and incorporated by reference, except 
as stated herein. 

f\. A, IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals this \\.\~" day of 

\j(__\.o't>e<--- I 2025, 

CABOT CITRUS OPCO LLC, a Delaware 
Limited liability company 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA 

·~ - 10/Wf=ff 
Bri;; • s,~ Date 

Approved for Form & Legal Sufficiency 

~~iu6~ 
o ~sOffice 
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SECTION 1,2,3,10, & 11 TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, 
RANGE 18 EAST 

HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 18 
EAST, HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE ALONG THE WEST BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID SECTION 11, RUN 
N00°17'18"E, 1606.70 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF PONCE DE LEON BOULEVARD AND THE 
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, RUN N48"02'51"W, 2137.55 FEET TO THE EAST 
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF PALM BOULEVARD SOUTH. SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE EAST BOUNDARY LINE OF 
SUGARMILL WOODS, PALM VILLAGE AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 14, PAGES 3-15 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF 
HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE ALONG SAID EAST BOUNDARY LINE, RUN N41"57'18" E, 40.37 FEET; THENCE 
S56"28'28"E, 117.51 FEET; THENCE N33"31'32"E, 150.00 FEET; THENCE N56"28'28"W, 7.33 FEET; THENCE N33"31'32" E, 
30.00 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF OWATONNA DRIVE; THENCE N66°29'30" E, 143.03 FEET; THENCE 
N39"00'46" W, 40.00 FEET TO A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT. SAID CURVE BEING CONCAVE TO THE NORTHWEST, 
HAVING A RADIUS OF 1088.79 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 20°06 '36", AND A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF 
N14"54'51"E, 380.19 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 382.15 FEET; THENCE N04"51'33" E, 110.00 FEET 
TO THE PC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT. SAID CURVE BEING CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 513.80 
FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 31 °35'04", AND A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF N20"39'05" E, 279.66 FEET; THENCE 
ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 283 .23 FEET; THENCE N36"26'33"E, 116.12 FEET; THENCE N83"39'17"E, 61.40 FEET; 
THENCE N09"57'43"E, 126.49 FEET TO THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF HUPA ROAD; THENCE N28"23'49"E, 30.00 
FEET TO THE CENTERLINE OF HUPA ROAD; THENCE ALONG SAID CENTERLINE, RUN N61"36'11"W, 48.70 FEET; THENCE 
N28"23'49" E, 115.00 FEET; THENCE N79"04'24"E, 55.23 FEET TO A NON TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT. SAID CURVE 
BEING CONCAVE TO THE NORTHWEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1321.78 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 4°20'20", AND A 
CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF N19"42'41"E, 100.07 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 100.10 FEET; 
THENCE N40"37'11"W, 56.40 FEET; THENCE Nl1°01'33" E, 115.00 FEET TO THE CENTERLINE OF SHAWNIGAN CIRCLE; 
THENCE ALONG SAID CENTERLINE, RUN; THENCE S78"58 '27" E, 52.43 FEET; THENCE Nl1°01'33"E, 110.00 FEET; THENCE 
N37"22'24"E, 44.64 FEET, THENCE N40"03 '32"W, 40.00 FEET TO A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT. SAID CURVE 
BEING CONCAVE TO THE WEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1321.78 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 6°13'11", AND A CHORD 
BEARING AND DISTANCE OF N00"18'08"E, 143.41 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 143.49 FEET; THENCE 
N02"48'28"W, 334.29 FEET; THENCE N39"21'37"E, 50.00 FEET; THENCE N24"30'39"W, 130.00 FEET TO THE SOUTH 
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SHAWNIGAN CIRCLE; THENCE N0l0 53'28"W, 30.00 FEET TO THE CENTERLINE OF SHAWNIGAN 
CIRCLE; THENCE ALONG SAID CENTERLINE, RUN N88°06 '32"E, 10.00 FEET; THENCE N01°53'28"W, 30.00 FEET TO THE 
NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SHAWNIGAN CIRCLE ; THENCE Nl6°32'38"E, 126.49 FEET; THENCE N31°07 '15"W, 40.00 
FEET TO A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT. SAID CURVE BEING CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS 
OF 1056.83 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 7°05'26", AND A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF Nll 0 43'49" E, 130.70 
FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 130.79 FEET; THENCE N15°16'32"E, 70.24 FEET; THENCE S88°04'10"E, 
40.00 FEET; THENCE N08"39'47"W, 170.12 FEET TO THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF PONTIAC COURT; THENCE 
N15"56'32"E, 30.00 FEET TO THE CENTERLINE OF PONTIAC COURT; THENCE ALONG SAID CENTERLINE, RUN 
S74 "03'28"E, 25.00 FEET; THENCE NlS0 56'32"E, 30.00 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF PONTIAC COURT; 

-CONTINUED ON SHEET 3 EX-A 
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SECTION 1,2,3,10, & 11 TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, 
RANGE 18 EAST 

HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
-CONTINUED FROM SHEET 2 EX-A 

THENCE ALONG SAID CENTERLINE, RUN S74.03'28"E, 25.00 FEET; THENCE N15"56'32"E, 30.00 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY 
LINE OF PONTIAC COURT; THENCE N29"58'33"E, 153.36 FEET; THENCE N31 °37'30"W, 40.00 FEET TO A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE 
LEFT. SAID CURVE BEING CONCAVE TO THE NORTHWEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 9321.56 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 0•49'37", AND A 
CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF N17"37'14"E, 134.54 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 134.54 FEET; THENCE 
N66°45'08"E, 50.00 FEET; THENCE N03"45'54"E, 133.74 FEET TO THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF INGALIK ROAD; THENCE 
N27.06'32"E, 30.00 FEET TO THE CENTERLINE OF INGALIK ROAD AND A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT. SAID CURVE BEING 
CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH, HAVING A RADIUS OF 654.36 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 7°20'19", AND A CHORD BEARING AND 
DISTANCE OF N66.33'37"W, 83.76 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF INGALIK ROAD, AND THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 83.81 
FEET; THENCE N19"46'13"E, 30.00 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF INGALIK ROAD; THENCE N58"58'52"E, 147.84 FEET; 
THENCE N05"48'26"W, 40.00 FEET; THENCE N20"06'33"E, 229.10 FEET; THENCE N62°12'06"E, 54.92 FEET; THENCE N08.26'35"W, 
67 .10 FEET; THENCE N20.06'32"E, 90.00 FEET TO THE CENTERLINE OF PUMA ROAD; THENCE ALONG SAID CENTERLINE, RUN 
N69"53'28"W, 40.10 FEET; THENCE N20"06'32"E, 105.00 FEET; THENCE N70"18'17"E, 71.19 FEET; THENCE Nll •51'36"W, 50.00 FEET 
TO A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT. SAID CURVE BEING CONCAVE TO THE NORTH, HAVING A RADIUS OF 2174.11 FEET, A 
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 15°27'54", AND A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF N07"44'02"E, 585.05 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF 
SAID CURVE 586.83 FEET; THENCE N00"00'05"E, 130.28 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SECTION 03, TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, 
RANGE 18 EAST, HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, RUN S89"51'11"E, 134.77 FEET TO THE 
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 02, TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 18 EAST, HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE ALONG THE 
NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 2, RUN S89.48'49"E, 2657.70 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID 
SECTION 2; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 2, RUN S89.49'18"E, 2657. 79 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST 
CORNER OF SAID SECTION 2; THENCE ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 2, RUN S00"06'23"E, 2650.09 FEET TO THE 
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 2; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF SECTION 
01, TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 18 EAST, HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA, RUN S89"42'54"E, 5265.76 FEET TO A POINT LYING 44.72 
FEET WEST OF THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 01; THENCE S00°11'59"E, 100.00 FEET; THENCE RUN 100.00 FEET SOUTH OF AND 
PARALLEL TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF SAID SECTION 01, N89°42'54"W, 1680.15 FEET; THENCE S45"17'06"W, 212.13 
FEET; THENCE N89"42'54"W, 200.00 FEET; THENCE N44"42'54"W, 212.13 FEET TO A POINT LYING 100.00 FEET SOUTH OF THE SOUTH 
LINE OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF SAID SECTION 01; THENCE RUN 100.00 FEET SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL TO SAID SOUTH LINE, 
N89"42'54"W, 3006.51 FEET; THENCE S38"20'29"E, 2739.39 FEET; THENCE N83°52'39"W, 983.41 FEET; THENCE S83"01'38"W, 
2079.14 FEET; THENCE S79"54'10"W, 1400.89 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 11; 
THENCE ALONG SAID EAST LINE, RUN S00"10'12"W, 1335.57 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE 
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 11; THENCE ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID 
SECTION 11, RUN S89"53'46"W, 1331.16 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF 
SAID SECTION 11; THENCE ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 11, RUN 
S00"18'10"W, 923.44 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF PONCE DE LEON BOULEVARD; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH 
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, RUN N48"02'51"W, 1784.59 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
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